



Jose

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1765 OF 2025 (F)**

ANTONIO G. BRAGANZA (DECEASED) AND  
2 ORS

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR. THE CHIEF  
SECRETARY AND 13 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Petitioner present in person.

Mr. Shivdatt Munj, Additional Government Advocate for respondent  
Nos.1, 9, 10 and 11.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**

**DATED :- 24th July, 2025**

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 10.09.2025. Mr. Munj waives service for Respondent Nos.1, 9, 10 and 11.
2. In addition to regular modes, notice may be issued by the Registry through Registered Post A.D. The Applicant may also serve the Respondents through Email, WhatsApp and Courier. Affidavit of service to be filed by 08.09.2025.
3. In addition, the Applicant may also serve a private notice on the Advocates appearing for the Respondents before the Principal District

and Sessions Judge, North Goa in Civil Suit No.14/2016.

4. Stand over to 10.09.2025.

**VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**